

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

IA 76635/2020,76636/2020,77534/2020,77537/2020, in Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 11907-11908/2018

N. SATHYANATHAN AND SONS (P) LTD. & ORS. Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

N. SWAMINATHAN (DECEASED) BY HIS L.R.S. & ORS. Respondent(s)

(ONLY SLP(C) NO. 11907-11908 OF 2018 IS TO BE LISTED

IA No. 77534/2020 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION

IA No. 76635/2020 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION

IA No. 77537/2020 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION APPLN.

IA No. 76636/2020 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION APPLN.)

Date : 05-02-2021 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE V. RAMASUBRAMANIAN
[IN CHAMBER]

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. S. N. Bhat, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mr. G. Umapathy, Adv.
Mr. Buddy A. Ranganadhan, Adv.
Ms. Dipika Jain, Adv.
Mr. D.P. Chatur, Adv.
Mr. A. V. Rangam, AOR
Mr. Rakesh K. Sharma, AOR
Mr. Chanchal Kumar Ganguli, AOR
Ms. Anuradha Mutatkar, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

I.A. Nos. 77534 and 77537 of 2020 are applications taken on file with the petitioners in the Special Leave Petition seeking condonation of delay and permission to bring on record, the legal heirs of the deceased Respondent No. 12.

I.A. Nos. 76635 and 76636 of 2020 are filed by the legal representatives of the deceased Respondent No. 12 themselves for condonation of delay and for substitution.

Though, the delay in seeking the substitution is very abnormal i.e. 11243 days, the same may not stand in the way of the application of the legal representatives, themselves, from being allowed.

Once the applications of the legal representatives are liable to be allowed, there is no point in dismissing the application of the petitioners in the Special Leave Petition on the ground of delay.

Therefore, all the four applications, as mentioned above, are allowed.

(MANISH ISSRANI)
COURT MASTER(SH)

(KAMLESH RAWAT)
COURT MASTER (NSH)