

ITEM NO.9

REGISTRAR COURT

SECTION XII

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR MS. SUJATA SINGH

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 11907-
11908/2018

N. SATHYANATHAN AND SONS (P) LTD. & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

N. SWAMINATHAN (DECEASED) BY HIS L.R.S. & ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 12445/2018 (XII)

Date : 14-02-2025 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s) :

Mr. K. S. Mahadevan, Adv.
Ms. Swati Bansal, Adv.
Mr. R. Rangarajan, Adv.
Mr. Aravind Gopinathan, Adv.
Mr. Rajesh Kumar, AOR

Mr. Ramesh Kumar Mishra, AOR

For Respondent(s) :

Viridya S. Reddy, Adv.
Mr. Sandeep Singh Dingra, Adv.
Mr. Akhileshwar Jha, Adv.
Ms. Kajal S. Rao, Adv.
Mr. B. Sudrshan Rao, Adv.
Mr. Rakesh K. Sharma, AOR

Hasan Murtaza, AOR
Mr. Sameer Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Ankit Kumar Sinha, Adv.

Mr. Chanchal Kumar Ganguli, AOR
Ms. Gunjan Sinha Jain, Adv.
Mr. Abhijeet Saxena, Adv.

Ms. Anuradha Mutatkar, AOR

Mr. Ashish Kumar Chaurasiya, Adv.

Mr. Ganga Sagar Singh, Adv.
Mr. Ashish Singh, AOR

Contd....

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

SLP(C) No. 11907-11908/2018

Respondent Nos.1.1 to 1.3, 2 to 5 and 7 to 10 have already filed counter affidavit.

It has been submitted by Ld. Counsel for the petitioner that Application seeking deletion of respondent No.11.7 from the array of parties would be moved. Let the application be moved within two weeks. If such an application is moved within the time granted, let the same be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for necessary directions, else otherwise too the matter be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers in default of steps with regard to deceased respondent No.11.7.

SLP(C) No. 12445/2018

Respondent Nos.5 and 7 to 10 have already adopted counter affidavit filed by respondent Nos.5 and 7 to 10 in the main matter.

Service is complete on respondent No.6 but none has entered appearance.

Ld. Counsel for the petitioner has failed to cure the defects in the Application seeking substitution of lrs. of deceased respondent No.11, despite the grant of last opportunity.

Registry to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for necessary directions.

rd

SUJATA SINGH
Registrar