

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) Nos.11907-11908/2018

N. SATHYANATHAN AND SONS (P) LTD. & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

N. SWAMINATHAN (DECEASED) BY HIS L.R.S. & ORS.

Respondent(s)

IA No. 32570/2024 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION

IA No. 32572/2024 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION
APPLN.

WITH

SLP(C) No. 12445/2018 (XII)

Date : 12-11-2025 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.V.N. BHATTI
[IN CHAMBER]

For Petitioner(s) : Mr. K. S. Mahadevan, Adv.
Ms. Swati Bansal, Adv.
Mr. R. Rangarajan, Adv.
Mr. Aravind Gopinathan, Adv.
Mr. Rajesh Kumar, AOR

Mr. Ramesh Kumar Mishra, AOR

For Respondent(s) : V. Bala Subharyam, Adv.
T. N. Rama Rao, Adv.
Hitesh Kumar Sharma, Adv.
Swati Vishan, Adv.
Anupam Kumar, Adv.
Ashwani Kumar, Adv.
Dinesh Bahadur Singh, Adv.
Mr. Rakesh K. Sharma, AOR

Hasan Murtaza, AOR
Mr. Sameer Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Sameer Singh, Adv.
Mr. Ankit Kumar Sinha, Adv.

Ms. Muskaan Gopal, Adv.
Mr. Chanchal Kumar Ganguli, AOR

Mr. D P Chaturvedi, Adv.
Mr. Abhay Choudhary M, Adv.

Mr. Tarun Kumar Thakur, Adv.
Mrs. Parvati Bhat, Adv.
Ms. Anuradha Mutatkar, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. The applications have been filed for substitution and to bring on record the legal representatives of deceased respondent No.11.
2. Learned counsel for the petitioner(s) states that the proposed legal representatives of deceased respondent No.11 in both the matters are already shown as respondent Nos.5 to 10 in the main matter, i.e., Special Leave Petition Nos.11907-11908/2018.
3. It is a case of recognizing a party on record as the legal representatives of deceased the respondent No.11.
4. Having regard to the above circumstances, the applications, i.e., IA No.32570/2024, and IA No.32572/2024, are allowed and IA No.32570/2024 is recognized as the legal representatives of deceased respondent No.11. The Registry is directed to list the matter before the Court on 01.12.2025. In the meantime, the petitioner shall file the amended cause-title.

(NEHA GUPTA)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(MANOJ KUMAR)
COURT MASTER (NSH)