

ITEM NO.45

COURT NO.11

SECTION XII

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition for Special Leave to Appeal (C) Nos. 11907-11908/2018

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 22-12-2017 in OSA No. 81/1991 and CO No. 109/1993 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Madras]

N. SATHYANATHAN AND SONS (P) LTD. & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

N. SWAMINATHAN (DECEASED) BY HIS L.R.S. & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 133823/2020 - APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION, IA No. 67771/2018 - PERMISSION TO FILE LENGTHY LIST OF DATES and IA No. 67777/2018 - RECORDING ABATEMENT OF APPEAL FROM R1 TO R4)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 12445/2018 (XII)

(IA No. 72126/2018 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES and IA No. 69689/2018 - PERMISSION TO FILE LENGTHY LIST OF DATES)

Date : 01-12-2025 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KUMAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ALOK ARADHE

For Petitioner(s) :

Mr. K.S. Mahadevan, Adv.
Ms. Swati Bansal, Adv.
Mr. R. Rangarajan, Adv.
Mr. Aravind Gopinathan, Adv.
Mr. Rajesh Kumar, AOR

Mr. S.N. Bhat, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Tarun Kumar Thakur, Adv.
Mr. Ramesh Kumar Mishra, AOR

For Respondent(s) :

Mr. Rakesh K. Sharma, AOR
Mr. Hasan Murtaza, AOR

Ms. Gunjan Sinha Jain, Adv.
Ms. Muskaan Gopal, Adv.
Mr. Chanchal Kumar Ganguli, AOR

Mr. Abhay Choudhary M., Adv.
Mr. Savyasachi Narayan, Adv.
Ms. Anuradha Mutatkar, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel, the Court made the following
O R D E R

Adjournment is sought, by way of a letter circulated by the learned counsel for respondent Nos. 1.2, 1.3 and 3, on the ground of medical emergency in his family.

Accepting the request, the matter is adjourned.

Re-list on 18.02.2026.

In the meanwhile, learned counsel for respondent Nos. 5 and 7 to 10 is at liberty to furnish extra copies of the counter affidavits already filed, as the office report indicates that the said respondents have not filed their counter affidavits till date. Learned counsel is also permitted to file a memo to the effect that the very same counter affidavit is being adopted in the connected matters.

Learned counsel appearing for the petitioner in SLP(C) No. 12445/2018 seeks some more time to file the amended memo of parties, consequent upon substitution of the legal representatives of deceased respondent No. 11.

Earlier interim order of *status quo* dated 14.05.2018 shall continue to operate till the next hearing.

(DEEPAK GUGLANI)
AR-cum-PS

(PREETI SAXENA)
COURT MASTER (NSH)