

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petitions for Special Leave to Appeal (C) Nos. 11907-11908/2018

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 22-12-2017 in OSA No. 81/1991 22-12-2017 in CO No. 109/1993 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Madras]

N. SATHYANATHAN AND SONS (P) LTD. & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

N. SWAMINATHAN (DECEASED) BY HIS L.R.S. & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 133823/2020 - APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION, IA No. 67771/2018 - PERMISSION TO FILE LENGTHY LIST OF DATES and IA No. 67777/2018 - RECORDING ABATEMENT OF APPEAL FROM R1 TO R4)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 12445/2018 (XII)

(IA No. 72126/2018 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES and IA No. 69689/2018 - PERMISSION TO FILE LENGTHY LIST OF DATES)

Date : 18-02-2026 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KUMAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K. VINOD CHANDRAN

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Jaideep Gupta, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. Chandranath Ariga, Adv.
 Mr. K. S. Mahadevan, Adv.
 Ms. Swati Bansal, Adv.
 Ms. Racheeta Chawla, Adv.
 Mr. R. Rangarajan, Adv.
 Mr. Aravind Gopinathan, Adv.
 Ms. Anu Priya, Adv.
 Mr. Rajesh Kumar, AOR

Mr. S. N. Bhat, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Tarun Kumar Thakur, Adv.
Mr. Ramesh Kumar Mishra, AOR
Mr. Shri K. C. Ariga, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Buddy A. Ranganadhan, Sr. Adv.
Mr. A. Satyaseelan, Adv.
Mr. Hasan Murtaza, AOR
Mr. Sameer Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Shefali Tripathi, Adv.
Mr. Ankit Kumar Sinha, Adv.
Mr. Sriyut Shukla, Adv.
Mr. Rakesh K. Sharma, AOR

Ms. Muskaan Gopal, Adv.
Mr. Chanchal Kumar Ganguli, AOR

Ms. Anuradha Mutatkar, AOR

**UPON hearing the counsel, the Court made the following
O R D E R**

Leave granted.

**List the appeals along with all pending applications for
hearing on 13.05.2026 in the list of regular hearing matters.**

**Earlier order of status quo dated 14.05.2018 shall continue to
operate till the next hearing.**

Convenience compilation may be filed in the meanwhile.

**(BABITA PANDEY)
AR-cum-PS**

**(PREETI SAXENA)
COURT MASTER (NSH)**